05-23-2002 Form PTO-1594 RE( J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102100436 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ V To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) **Ball Corporation** Alltrista Corporation Name: 5.20.02 Internal Address: Individual(s) 5875 Castle Creek Pkwy. N. Dr., Ste. 440 Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46250 Other \_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Yes You General Partnership\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Indiana Security Agreement Change of Name Other. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other\_ representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 05/06/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 946,928 946.929 ☐ Yes 【☐ No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 2 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: David H. Badger 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 65.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione One Indiana Square, Suite 2425 City: Indianapolis Zip: 46204 State: IN (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copyris a true

05/22/2002 TDIAZ1

00000178 946928

David H. Badger

copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 4 02 FC:482 2

40.00 DP 25.00 DP

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002512 FRAME: 0059

## MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, by a Property Transfer Agreement dated April 2, 1993 (the "Prior Assignment"), Ball Corporation, an Indiana corporation, assigned to Alltrista Corporation, an Indiana corporation, all of its right, title and interest in the trademark YORKER and its U.S. Registration No. 946,928, registered November 7, 1972, and the trademark ② and its U.S. Registration No. 946,929, registered November 7, 1972 (referred to herein collectively as the "YORKER TRADEMARKS"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the YORKER TRADEMARKS and in connection with which each of the YORKER TRADEMARKS has been used;

WHEREAS, since the Prior Assignment Alltrista Corporation has used the YORKER TRADEMARKS as their own in the business to which they relate;

WHEREAS, the Assignment records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office currently indicate that the YORKER TRADEMARKS (U.S. Registration No. 946,928 for YORKER and U.S. Registration No. 946,929 for  $\bigcirc$  ) continue to be owned by Ball Corporation;

WHEREAS, Ball Corporation and Alltrista Corporation wish the assignment records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to correctly indicate that Alltrista Corporation is the owner of all right, title and interest in the YORKER TRADEMARKS, including the goodwill symbolized by the YORKER TRADEMARKS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration which has been received by Ball Corporation from Alltrista Corporation and in accordance with the Prior Assignment, Ball Corporation hereby confirms its prior assignment of, and assigns for the record, all right, title and interest in the YORKER TRADEMARKS, that is, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 949,928, registered November 7, 1972, and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 949,929, registered November 7, 1972, together with all of the goodwill symbolized by the YORKER TRADEMARKS and the registrations identified above.

**BALL CORPORATION** 

y: Lorold (

Name: <u>Donald C. Lewis</u>

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002512 FRAME: 0060

STATE OF COLORADO	)
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD	)ss. )
On this 6th day of <u>Mark</u> the person who signed this Memorand as a free act on behalf of Ball Corpora	) )ss. )  , 2002, before me appeared Longe C. Leuce dum of Assignment, and acknowledged that he/she signed it ration and with Ball Corporation's authority.
Signed this 6 day of May, 2	2002. Seesen K. Seeke , Notary Public
(SEAL)	

My Commission Expires: 10/19/02

**RECORDED: 05/20/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002512 FRAME: 0061